
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 11TH JULY, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
 

Chairman: Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall  (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
 
Councillors 
 

Maureen Braun 
Alison Cornelius 
Claire Farrier 
 

John Hart 
Wendy Prentice 
Lisa Rutter 
 

Agnes Slocombe 
Ansuya Sodha 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Questions Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

6.   Gambling - Statement of Principles  
 

1 - 50 

7.   Sex Entertainment Venue Licensing  
 

51 - 60 

8.   Licensing Authority - Volumes of Applications 2011-12  
 

61 - 66 

9.   Delegation of Powers - Licensing Act 2003  
 

67 - 76 

10.   Any Items that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2761.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
      

Meeting Licensing Committee 

Date 11 July 2012 

Subject Gambling – Statement of Principles 

Report of Interim Director of Environment, 
Planning and Regeneration 

Summary The Gambling Act 2005 places a responsibility on 
local authorities to publish a gambling statement of 
principles every three years. The last policy was 
published in January 2010. This is a report on the 
proposed new statement of principles 

 

 
Officer Contributors Emma Phasey, Trading Standards and Licensing 

Manager 

Michelle Rudland, Licensing Officer 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision N/A 

Reason for urgency/ 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix 1 – Draft statement of principles  

Appendix 2 – Consultation document 
Appendix 3 – List of substantial deletion/insertions 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Emma Phasey 
Trading Standards and Licensing Manager 
Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

1



Statement of Licensing Principles Gambling Act 2005 London Borough of Barnet   

         

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the draft Gambling Statement of Principles be approved for 

consultation and that the Officers be instructed to report to the 
November 2012 meeting on the outcome for recommendation to 
Council. 

  
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Decision on 15 December 2009 by council on recommendation of 

Licensing Committee, to adopt the current licensing policy and also that 
the resolution not to license casinos be reaffirmed and adopted as policy. 

 
3. CORPORATE P
[...]
der the terms of the policy, every application will be considered on its 
own merits, regardless of the race, colour, nationality, ethnic origin, sex, 
marital status, disability or age of the individuals involved.  

5.3  The community in Barnet has a richness of diversity with a broad range of 
cultural activities and entertainments. Applications will be dealt with in 
accordance with the Act. Guidance will only be issued and conditions will 
only be imposed that are reasonable, proportionate and strictly necessary 
for the promotion of the four licensing objectives. 

 
6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, 

Performance & Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, 
Sustainability) 

 
6.1 Administration and enforcement of the Gambling Act will be carried out by 

the Licensing team, together with support from Legal Services and from 
Governance Services, when arranging and co-ordinating arrangements 
for hearings where there are objections.  

 
6.2 The setting of fees is dealt with separately to the Statement of Principles 

and fees are reviewed every 12 months..  
 
6.3 Any expenditure will be contained within the Environment, Planning and 

Regeneration budgets. 
 
7. LEGAL ISSUES 
 
7.1 It is mandatory under the Gambling Act 2005 for the statement of 

principles to be reviewed and updated. 
 
8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS (Relevant section from the 

Constitution, Key/Non-Key Decision) 
 
8.1 Constitution Part 3, Section 2, details the functions of the Licensing 

Committee including “all functions under the EGambling Act 2005, 
associated Regulations, not otherwise delegated to the Licensing Sub-
Committee”.  

8.2  The statutory and regulatory provisions reserve to full Council the 
decision to approve the draft Gambling Statement of Principles and also 
to resolve whether to license casinos and it will therefore be necessary for 
the Committee to make a recommendation to the Council meeting on 
December 2012 in order to meet the statutory dea
[...]
012 before being published in January 2013.  

 

9.6  The Statement of Principles may be changed at any time after adoption 
(after further consultation), and must be renewed at intervals of not less 
than three years.  

 

9.7  The proposed draft Statement of Principles for agreement prior to formal 
consultation can be found in Appendix 1. A list of the substantial changes 
to the document can be found in Appendix 3.   

 

9.8  Very few amendments have been made to the current policy, mostly the 
changes are spelling and grammar errors. 

 

9.9  The consultation document must be sent to the Police, trade associations 
for gambling businesses, and residents groups. It will also be sent to 
councillors, responsible authorities, sample gambling businesses in our 
area, faith groups, voluntary organisations, community organisations 
working with children and young people and organisations working with 
problem gambling.  

 

9.10  In so far as possible, the consultation document will be emailed to the 
relevant consultees, or a hard copy sent, where this is not appropriate. All 
of the consultation documents will also be published on the Council’s 
website.  

 

4



Statement of Licensing Principles Gambling Act 2005 London Borough of Barnet   

         

9.11  A specific consultation response document has also been produced. This 
can be found in Appendix 2 and this will be sent out with the consultation.  

 

9.12  Responses will need to be considered carefully by the Licensing 
Committee as to whether they should be taken into account and to what 
extent. The Committee is only able to consider matters that are within the 
scope of the Guidance, Act and Codes of Practice.. 

  
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 Guidance to licensing authorities on the Gambling Act 2005 issued by the 

Gambling Commission, May 2009 
 
10.2 Draft Guidance to licensing authorities on the Gambling Act 2005 issued 

by the Gambling Commission, 2012 
 

 
 
 

5



Statement 
[...]
 measures may 
include supervision of entrances / 
machines, segregation of areas 
etc.  
 
This licensing authority is also 
aware of the Gambling 
Commission Codes of Practice as 
regards this licensing objective, in 
relation to specific premises.   
 

11.4.5 insertion The licensing authority may not 
impose any further conditions 
 

 

49



50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
      

 
 

Meeting Licensing Committee 

Date 11 July 2012 

Subject Sex Entertainment Venue Licensing 

Report of Interim Director of Environment, 
Planning and Regeneration 

Summary Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 
introduce a licensing regime for “Sexual 
Entertainment Venues”. The authority must consult 
with local residents and business as to whether to 
adopt this provision. This is a report on this new 
regime and the consultation that is needed. 

 

 
Officer Contributors Emma Phasey, Trading Standards and Licensing 

Manger 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision N/A 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix 1 – proposed consultation document 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Emma Phasey 
Trading Standards and Licensing Manager 
Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

51



 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Interim Director of Environment Planning and Regeneration be 

instructed to consult with local people in relation adoption of section 27 
of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 

  
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Decision by council on to move the sex establishment functions to the 

Licensing Committee 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The regulation of sex entertainment venues is important in relation to the 

prevention of crime and disorder, public nuisance, protecting the vulnerable 
and public safety, these contribute to the corporate priority of ‘A Successful 
London Suburb’ as they ar
[...]
 making. 

 
9.15 Appendix B shows the proposed consultation document.  The consultation will 

take place during the next 12 weeks, in accordance with best practice. 
 
9.16 The 2009 Act is not prescriptive about how local authorities should consult 

with local people in order to comply with this duty. 
 

It is therefore proposed that copies of the consultations will be sent to  

• The Chief Officer of Police 

• The Fire Authority 

• Environmental Health 

• Trading Standards 

• Elected Members 

• Safeguarding Children Board 
 

The consultation document will also be placed on the London Borough of 
Barnet’s website.    

55



 

9.17 Following the completion of the public consultation, a further report will be 
brought before committee detailing the response to the consultation. 
Members will then need to consider whether they wish to recommend 
adoption of section 27 and, if they do, will need to recommend a date for the 
provisions to come into force taking account of the statutory advertising 
process.  This will then need to be approved by full council. 

  
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 Sexual Entertainment Venues, Guidance for England and Wales 

Home Office – March 2010 
 
 

56



Appendix 1 – proposed consultation document 
 

Sexual Entertainment Venues 

 

Consultation Document 

 
Introduction 

 
Following a consultation exercise, which highlighted concerns that existing legislation 
did not give communities sufficient powers to control Lap dancing clubs and similar 
premises.  The Government introduced section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 
2009, which reclassifies lap dancing clubs as sexual entertainment venues and gives 
local authorities in England and Wales the power to regulate such venues as sex 
establishments under Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982. 
 
These new powers are not mandatory and only apply where they have been adopted 
by the Local Authority.  
 
If adopted the new provisi
[...]
ore currently premises can hold up to 12 such temporary events 
lasting for up to 168 hours. 

 
Consultation 
The London Borough of Barnet is required to consult local people before deciding 
whether or not to adopt the new powers. 

 
This consultation is an opportunity for local residents, businesses and their 
representatives to formally comment on the proposal and provide feedback to the 
Authority.  
 
The consultation commences on the 12th July 2012 and finishes on the 4th October 
2012. 

 
Further ,more detailed, information regarding the effect of the legislation can be 
found in the Home Office guidance titled “Sexual Entertainment Venues” 
 
The council has identified people and organisations that may be interested in 
responding to this consultation.  However, the council would welcome the views of 
any interested parties and recipients should feel free to draw the attention of this 
paper to others who might be interested in responding to the consultation. 
 
In order to comment on the Proposal, respondents may first wish to refer to the 
guidance issued by the Home Office.   

59



 
 

Responding to the Consultation 
 

When responding to this consultation please address the following questions: 
 

1. Are you in favour of adoption of section 27 of the Policing and Crime 
Act 2009? 

 
2. Please give full reasons for your answer above. 

 
All consultation responses will be taken into account when the authority considers 
whether or not to adopt the new provisions.  Unfortunately it will not be possible to 
reply in detail to each consultation response. 
 
Please include in your response your name, address and contact telephone number.  
If you are responding on behalf of an organisation please give the name of the 
organisation along with details of whom it represents. 
 
The consultation responses are likely to be made public.  If you do not wish your 
identity to be divulged, please make this clear in your response. 
 
Your response should be sent to: 
 

Trading Standards and Licensing Manager 
Licensing Department 

London Borough of Barnet 
North London Business Park 

Oakleigh Road South 
London 
N11 1NP 

 
Or by e-mail to:  
   Licensingadmin@barnet.gov.uk 
 
 

Thank you for taking time to respond to this consultation. 
 
If you require any further information regarding the consultation document, please 
contact the licensing department at the address above. 
 

60



 
 
 
 
   
    

Meeting Licensing Committee 

Date 11 July 2012 

Subject Licensing Authority – volumes of 
applications 2011-12 

Report of Interim Director of Environment, 
Planning and Regeneration 

Summary This is a report on the volumes of applications that have 
been received into the Licensing Department in 2011-
2012 as compared to 2010-2011 

 

 
Officer Contributors Emma Phasey, Trading Standards and Licensing 

Manager 

 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision N/A 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix 1 – Report on the work flows of the 
Licensing Authority. 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Emma Phasey 
Trading Standards and Licensing Manager 
Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

61



1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Licensing committee consider and note the following report 

on the volumes of work into the licensing department in relation to 
applications for 2011-2012. 

  
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Council decision of the 14/12/2010 to adopt the current Licensing Policy 

and the associated scheme of delegation. 
 
2.2 Decision on 15 December 2009 by Council on recommendation of 

Licensing Committee, to adopt the current Gambling Policy and 
associated scheme of delegation.   

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.1  Timely legal and fair decisions support objectives contained within the 
Corporate Plan.  In particular in relation to a “successful London suburb” 
by
[...]
of 
important regulatory functions in relation to gambling. These include 
licensing premises, regulating gaming and gaming machines in clubs, 
granting permits to what the Guidance refers to as ‘family entertainment 
centres’ for the use of certain lower stake gaming machines, regulating 
gaming and gaming machines on alcohol licensed premises, granting 
permits for prize gaming, and registering small society lotteries.  

 
9.4 There are currently 72 gambling premise licences in the borough.  There 

are approximately 34 permits and 75 Small Society Lottery registrations 
 
9.5 Attached at Appendix 1 is information on the volumes of work undertaken 

in relation to applications by the Licensing Authority in 2011-2012. 
 
9.6 A comparison of the work flow in 2010-2011 and 2011-2012 shows that 

the volume of work remains fairly static. 
 
9.7 There has been a slight increase in the number of Temporary Event 

Notices.  This has been a trend over the past few years and is likely a 
result of more premises becoming aware of the existence of TENs and 
the fact they can be used to cut “red tape” for one off activities.  They are 
also often used by premises to “test the water” in relation to an extension 
in hours/activities or by premises to authorise activities pending the grant 
of a licence. 

 
9.8 The data indicates that there has been a slight decrease in the number of 

sub committees held and also an increase in the number of applications 
withdrawn prior to a hearing.  This is a reflection of the work that the 
Licensing team and the responsible authorities have been actively 
undertaking to resolve many of the issues at officer level prior to the sub 
committee hearing.  This partnership working will continue into 2012-
2013. 

 
9.9 In relation to appeals of decisions there was a slight decrease in the 

number of requested appeals in 2011-2012.  It is important to note that in 
relation to all appeals during the past 2 years the court has either upheld 
th
[...]
ken place. 
 

 APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR 

LICENSING ACT 
HEARINGS 

3 
 

1 
 

1 
 

1 
 

1 
 

0 
 

 
1 
 0 4 2 0 1 

LICENSING ACT 
REVIEW 
HEARINGS 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

 
 
1 
 

 
0 
 

0 
 0 1 1 0 2 

GAMBLING  
ACT HEARINGS 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 0 0 0 0 0 

GAMBLING ACT 
REVIEW 
HEARINGS 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 0 0 0 0 0 

 

 
Apr 10 - Mar 

11 
Apr 11 - Mar 

12 

LA03 - Premises – sub committee hearings 15 10 

LA03 - TENs – sub committee hearings 0 1 

Hearing cancelled - inquorate 0 1 

Hearing cancelled - adjourned 1 0 

Hearing cancelled – application withdrawn 1 4 

Reviews 4 3 

Appeals 2 1 

Appeal result – upheld Committee decision 1 1 

Appeal result – upheld Licensing authority 
settlement 

1 0 

 

66



 
 
 
 

    
   

 
 

Meeting Licensing Committee 

Date 11 July 2012 

Subject Delegation of Powers – Licensing Act 
2003 

Report of Interim Director for Environment, 
Planning and Regeneration 

Summary To seek to approve and adopt the delegation to 
officers for decisions in respect of Minor Variations 
and also to designate an officer to act on the 
Council’s behalf as a responsible authority under the 
Licensing Act 2003, as amended by the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 

 

 
Officer Contributors Emma Phasey, Trading Standards and Licensing 

Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All wards 

Key Decision N/A 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix A - Police Reform and Social Responsibility 
Act 2011 
Appendix B – Table of Delegations  

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Emma Phasey,  
Trading Standards and Licensing Manager, 
Emma.Phasey@barnet.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 9

67



 
 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the committee delegate authority to the Senior Licensing Officer to 

act on the Council’s behalf as a responsible authority under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (as amended). 

 
1.2 That the Committee approve and adopt the delegation to officers for 

decisions in respect of Minor Variations as provided in section 41A – 
41D of the Licensing Act 2003 

 
1.3  That the Committee approve and adopt the revised scheme of 

delegation in appendix B. 
 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Council decision of the 14/12/2010 to adopt the current Licensing Policy and 

the scheme of delegation that was attached to it. 
 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The objectives of the policy as determined by the Licensing Act 2003 are the 

prevention of crime and disorder, public nuisance, protecting children from 
harm and public safety, these contribute to the corporate priority of ‘A 
successful London suburb’ as they are meeting the strategic objective to 
“ensure that our town centres are vibrant places where business can thrive” 
thereby helping ensure that the Borough is a prosperous place where people 
want to live and ensuring it remains clean and safe. 

 
3.2  The delegation of these powers will help support objectives contained within 

the corporate plan in relation to a “successful London suburb” in particular 
ensuring we maintain an efficient council with services designed to meet the 
changing needs of residents 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 Failure to review and adopt the delegations would mean that these roles 

would have to be undertaken by the committee rather than the licensing 
department which would mean the Council, as the licensing authority, would 
find it exceptionally difficult to perform these licensing functions as each minor 
variation application would need a full licensing sub committee to determine 
the decision.  Failure to adopt correctly the responsible authority delegation 
could lead to a conflict of interest between the decision maker and the 
responsible authority allowing for potential legal challenge. 

 
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.
[...]
 a number of changes to licensing legislation introduced by 

the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.   One of the changes, 
which has now taken affect, was to give licensing authorities greater powers 
and flexibility by making them responsible authorities in their own right under 
the Licensing Act 2003.  

 
9.2 As a responsible authority the Council, as the licensing authority, may now 

submit representations and also seek a review of an existing licence without 
having to wait for the police or another responsible authority to make 
representations.  
 

9.3 To enable the Council to fulfil this role as a responsible authority, the 
Committee is asked to delegate authority to an officer to act on its behalf. 

 
9.4 The Committee should note that guidance issued by the Home Office states 

that licensing authorities are not expected to act as responsible authorities on 
behalf of other responsible authorities or other parties (for example, local 

69



residents, local councillors or community groups) Such parties can make 
relevant representations to the licensing authority in their own right, and it is 
reasonable for the licensing authority to expect them to make representations 
themselves where they are reasonably able to do so.  

 
9.5  However, if these parties have failed to take action and the licensing authority 

is aware of relevant grounds to make a representation, it may choose to act in 
its capacity as responsible authority.  The preliminary guidance issued by the 
Home Office on the Licensing Act 2003 ( as amended ) in so far as it refers to 
licensing authorities acting as responsible authorities is attached to this report 
as appendix A. 

 
9.6 To ensure procedural fairness and eliminate conflicts of interest, the Council 

needs to ensure there is a separation of responsibilities within the Authority.  It 
is therefore suggested the clearest way to separate the responsibilities is to 
delegate the power of responsible authority to the Senior Licensing Officer.    

 
9.7 Currently all applications come into the department to be allocated by the 

Senior Licensing Officer.  The senior officer will, upon receipt and prior to 
commencing any work on an application, assess as to whether they may need 
to utilise their responsible authority function.  If they believe they will need to 
they will pass the unallocated application to the Trading Standards and 
Licensing Manager to allocate the application to another officer within the 
department. The Trading Standards and Licensing Manager will then act as 
line manager to this officer in respect of this application for the duration of the 
application process,  thus maintaining a clear separation of responsibility and 
avoiding a conflict of interest. 

    
           Minor variation 
9.8 The Licensing Act 2003 was amended to include a new Minor Variations 

procedure.  This was created to speed up uncontested variations and to 
reduce costs to applicants and Licensing Authorities.  A minor variation can 
only be used where the variations proposed would not have an adverse effect 
upon the promotion of the four licensing objectives set out in the 2003 Act (the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public 
nuisance and the protection of children from harm). The amendments are 
inserted into the Licensing Act 2003, as sections 41A, 41B, 41C and 41D. 

 
9.9 The Minor Variation procedure requires that applications are be made to the 

licensing authority on a prescribed Minor Variations form with a fee of £89.  
This is less than the cost of a full variation.   

 
9.10 The application must be displayed by the applicant at the premises but the 

application does not need to be advertised in a local newspaper.  The 
application is only served on the Licensing Authority. Responsible authorities 
are only involved when the Licensing Officer feels it is appropriate. 

 
9.11  Interested Parties i.e. local residents/bu
[...]
ases  

 

76


	Agenda
	6 Gambling - Statement of Principles
	7 Sex Entertainment Venue Licensing
	8 Licensing Authority - Volumes of Applications 2011-12
	9 Delegation of Powers - Licensing Act 2003



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Committee 

 
11 July 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman) 

  

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor John Hart 
 

Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
Councillor Wendy Prentice 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Lisa Rutter 
 

Councillor Ansuya Sodha 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
14 December 2010 were approved. 
 
 

2. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  

There were none. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

4. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. GAMBLING - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 
RESOLVED - That Committee approved the draft Gambling Statement of Principles for 
consultation and that the Officers are instructed to report to the November 2012 meeting 
on the outcome for recommendation to Council. 
 

6. SEX ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENSING  
 
RESOLVED - That the Interim Director of Environment Planning and Regeneration is 
instructed to consult with local people in relation adoption of section 27 of the Policing 
and Crime Act 2009 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

7. LICENSING AUTHORITY - VOLUMES OF APPLICATIONS 2011-12  
 
RESOLVED  - The Committee considered and noted the report on the volumes of work 
into the licensing department in relation to applications for 2011-2012. 
 
 

8. DELEGATION OF POWERS - LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. The Committee delegate authority to the Senior Licensing Officer to act on the 
Council’s behalf as a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003 (as 
amended). 

 
2. That Committee approved and adopt the delegation to officers for decisions in 

respect of Minor Variations as provided in section 41A – 41D of the Licensing Act 
2003 

 
3. That the Committee approved and adopted the revised scheme of delegation set 

in appendix B of the report. 
 
 

9. FEES AND CHARGES FOR GAMBLING PREMISES  
 
RESOLVED - The fees for applications for premises licences under the Gambling Act 
2005 as set out in Appendix A of the report were approved and come into effect 
immediately. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.28 pm 
 
 


